

### Research Update:

## France-Based Credit Mutuel Group's Core Entities 'A+/A-1' Ratings Affirmed On Bank Criteria Change; Outlook Stable

#### Primary Credit Analyst:

Francois Moneger, Paris (33) 1-4420-6688; francois\_moneger@standardandpoors.com

#### Secondary Contact:

Aurelie Thiellet, Paris (33) 1-4420-7303; aurelie\_thiellet@standardandpoors.com

### Table Of Contents

---

Overview

Rating Action

Rationale

Outlook

Ratings Score Snapshot

Related Criteria And Research

Ratings List

## Research Update:

# France-Based Credit Mutuel Group's Core Entities 'A+/A-1' Ratings Affirmed On Bank Criteria Change; Outlook Stable

## Overview

- Following a review of France-based Caisse Centrale du Crédit Mutuel (CCCM) under Standard & Poor's revised bank criteria (published on Nov. 9, 2011), we have affirmed our 'A+/A-1' ratings on CCCM and the entities we view as core members of the Credit Mutuel group (GCM).
- At the same time, we affirmed our 'BBB' ratings on the hybrid capital instruments issued by the entities we reviewed and we lowered the ratings on dated subordinated debt to 'A-' from 'A'.
- CCCM's stand-alone credit profile is 'a', reflecting our anchor of 'a-' for GCM and the group's strong business position, adequate capital and earnings, adequate risk position, average funding, and adequate liquidity.
- The long-term rating on CCCM benefits from one notch of uplift for potential extraordinary government support in a crisis, reflecting our view of a "moderately high" likelihood of government support, due GCM's high systemic importance in France and our assessment of the government as "supportive".
- The stable outlook on CCCM and core members of GCM reflects our expectation that the group will improve its capital position, navigate through currently complex market and funding conditions, and show a fairly resilient performance in 2011, despite our view of a less dynamic operating environment in the second half of the year.

## Rating Action

As previously announced, on Dec. 7, 2011, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services has affirmed its 'A+/A-1' long-term and short-term counterparty credit ratings on France-based Caisse Centrale du Crédit Mutuel (CCCM) and the entities we view as core members of the Credit Mutuel group (GCM). The outlook on all entities is stable.

At the same time, we affirmed our issue ratings on hybrid capital instruments issued by the group members we reviewed. We lowered our ratings on dated subordinated debt to 'A-' from 'A'.

## Rationale

Standard & Poor's bases its ratings on CCCM and the core entities of GCM on its analysis of the group. CCCM's stand-alone credit profile is 'a' and

reflects GCM's "strong" business position, "adequate" capital and earnings, "adequate" risk position, "average" funding, and "adequate" liquidity, as our criteria define these terms.

Our bank criteria use our Banking Industry Country Risk Assessment (BICRA) economic risk and industry risk scores to determine a bank's anchor, the starting point in assigning an issuer credit rating. Our anchor for a commercial bank operating only in France is 'a-'. One of the factors we base the BICRA score on is our evaluation of economic risk. We consider that France's economy is highly stable, and enjoy low private-sector credit risk. With regard to industry risk, the French banking industry has a strong regulatory framework, and healthy competition between large players with generally restrained risk appetites. Stable domestic customer deposits stemming from the high French household savings rate underpin systemwide funding. At the same time, most French banks are reliant on wholesale markets to fund their sizable balance sheets.

Our evaluation of GCM's overall economic risk reflects our view of the weighted average economic risk in the countries in which GCM operates. We assess GCM's economic risk as in line with that for the BICRA on France, given the group's predominant presence in France. Our industry risk assessment for GCM is based solely on its home market of France.

GCM comprises 18 regional cooperative bank federations and Credit Industriel et Commercial, which the Crédit Mutuel Centre Est Europe federation acquired in 1998. These two entities and nine other federations make up the banking group Crédit Mutuel Centre Est Europe - Crédit Industriel et Commercial, which was renamed CM10-CIC after five federations of GCM joined former CM5-CIC on Jan. 1, 2011. Given its position as the largest and strongest of the federations, we view CM10-CIC as the driving force of GCM's creditworthiness and we view it as a core member of GCM. Banque Fédérative du Crédit Mutuel (BFCM) is the funding arm of CM10-CIC.

We assess GCM's business position as "strong". This reflects GCM's position at the forefront of the market and its robust domestic franchise, underpinned by its consistently strong historical focus on domestic retail business. On the negative side, GCM's operations show limited geographic diversification. GCM represents the third largest retail-banking network in France. We expect that the group will adapt its strategy and growth to the currently complex environment and funding conditions that have prevailed since midyear 2011 and to more stringent regulations ahead. We also expect lending activity to slow down in France, particularly in the mortgage market. In past years, confronted with modest growth prospects in their core domestic business, some of the Crédit Mutuel federations have expanded into consumer finance in Europe, but we believe medium-term earnings growth in this sector to be uncertain.

Our assessment of GCM's capital and earnings as "adequate" reflects our expectation that the risk-adjusted capital (RAC) ratio for GCM (before diversification benefits) will improve at below 8% in the next 12-18 months. Because of its cooperative structure, GCM also enjoys high internal capital

generation, supported by a limited dividend payout ratio. The majority of its revenues consist of interest income and fees, which benefits the recurrence of earnings. Repricing efforts could offset some of the group's higher funding costs. However, we believe that GCM's efforts to preserve liquidity, along with a more difficult economic environment, will reduce consolidated profitability in 2011 and 2012.

GCM's risk position is "adequate", in our view. This assessment reflects the group's expansion in consumer finance and the lower diversity of its loan portfolio than peers', balanced against its strong domestic retail banking and insurance focus and relatively low proportion of capital market activities. Residential mortgages represent more than 50% of GCM's total loan book and, through the cycle, they generated much lower losses than indicated by the risk weight under our RAC framework. At year-end 2010, GCM's nonperforming loans were at a stable 4.2% of gross outstanding loans. The increase from less than 3% in 2007 reflected the integration of the credit consumer portfolios and the deterioration of the credit environment. We believe that GCM has potential capacity to face the credit risks related to its exposure to sovereign debt in southern European countries.

In our opinion, GCM's funding is "average" and its liquidity is "adequate". GCM has been facing risk-averse capital markets and a significant deterioration in funding conditions since August 2011. Affecting the group's position in the market, in our view, is the comparatively high proportion of short-term within its total wholesale funding as of year-end 2010, which we see as a weakness. Nevertheless, we consider that GCM has some time to continue adapting to new conditions, thanks to its liquidity reserves. Although CCCM plays a central role in defining processes and methods for liquidity risk measurement, liquidity risk management remains the responsibility of the regional federations. GCM benefits from a large and stable deposit base, but a portion of regulated deposits has to be held centrally at a state institution (€28.2 billion at year-end 2010), and cannot be used to fund loans. We excluded this amount from our measure of the group's core deposits (€200 billion at year-end 2010). GCM also compares favorably to peers in terms of the ratio of customer loans to total savings (core deposits plus off-balance-sheet savings).

The long-term counterparty credit rating is one notch higher than the SACP on CCCM, reflecting our view of a "moderately high" likelihood of support, due to GCM's high systemic importance in France and our assessment of the French government as "supportive".

The 'BBB' issue ratings on the hybrid junior subordinated debt of all the group's members we reviewed reflects that these instruments stand three notches below the SACP, in accordance with our criteria for instruments containing a nonviability contingency clause leading to a principal write-down.

The 'A-' rating on the dated subordinated debt for the core group members we reviewed is one notch below the SACP in accordance with our criteria for

nondeferrable capital instruments in jurisdictions such as France, where we consider that the government is unlikely to support the payment of nondeferrable subordinated debt, even though it may support senior debt.

## Outlook

The stable outlook on CCCM reflects our expectation that GCM will improve its capital position, be able to manage the currently complex market and funding conditions, and post a performance that shows some resilience in 2011, despite our view of a less dynamic operating environment in the second half of the year.

We could lower the ratings on CCCM in case of unexpected risks in its consumer finance operations or capital market activities, which would hamper the expected improvement in capitalization. Deterioration of French and European economic conditions beyond what we anticipate in our base case, or market events that trigger significant unexpected impairments, may also contribute to negative pressure on the ratings. Nevertheless, given our view of GCM's high systemic importance, we believe that government support would materialize under such circumstances and limit downside effects.

In line with our methodology, a downward revision of CCCM's SACP by one notch would not automatically affect the long-term counterparty credit rating, assuming everything else remained unchanged. A lowering of the long-term sovereign rating on the Republic of France (unsolicited rating AAA/Watch Neg/A-1+) by more than two notches would trigger a downgrade of CCCM.

We could consider an upgrade if GCM's risk position improved materially, notably through higher diversification, or if its capital strengthens very significantly. We consider such scenarios as remote, however.

## Ratings Score Snapshot

Issuer Credit Rating	A+
SACP	a
Anchor	a-
Business Position	Strong (+1)
Capital and Earnings	Adequate (0)
Risk Position	Adequate (0)
Funding and Liquidity	Average and Adequate (0)
Support	1
GRE Support	0
Group Support	0
Sovereign Support	1
Additional Factors	0

## Related Criteria And Research

All articles listed below are available on RatingsDirect on the Global Credit Portal, unless otherwise stated.

### Related criteria

- Banks: Rating Methodology And Assumptions, Nov. 9, 2011
- Banking Industry Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions, Nov. 9, 2011
- Group Rating Methodology And Assumptions, Nov. 9, 2011
- Bank Hybrid Capital Methodology And Assumptions, Nov. 1, 2011

### Related research

- Analytical Linkages Between Sovereign And Bank Ratings, Dec. 6, 2011

## Ratings List

### Ratings Affirmed

Banque Federative du Credit Mutuel  
Credit Industriel et Commercial  
Caisse Centrale du Credit Mutuel  
Caisse Federale de Credit Mutuel d'Anjou  
Caisse Federale du Credit Mutuel Antilles-Guyane  
Caisse Federale du Credit Mutuel de Maine-Anjou Basse Normandie  
Caisse Federale du Credit Mutuel Nord Europe  
Caisse Federale du Credit Mutuel Ocean  
Credit Mutuel Arkea  
Counterparty Credit Rating A+/Stable/A-1

### Downgraded

	To	From
Banque Federative du Credit Mutuel Subordinated	A-	A
Credit Mutuel Arkea Subordinated	A-	A

### Additional Contact:

Financial Institutions Ratings Europe;FIG\_Europe@standardandpoors.com

Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect on the Global Credit Portal at [www.globalcreditportal.com](http://www.globalcreditportal.com). All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at [www.standardandpoors.com](http://www.standardandpoors.com). Use the Ratings search box located in the left column. Alternatively, call one of the following Standard & Poor's numbers:

Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office (44) 20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914; or Moscow 7 (495) 783-4009.

Copyright © 2011 by Standard & Poors Financial Services LLC (S&P), a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of S&P. The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P, its affiliates, and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions, regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P's opinions and analyses do not address the suitability of any security. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, [www.standardandpoors.com](http://www.standardandpoors.com) (free of charge), and [www.ratingsdirect.com](http://www.ratingsdirect.com) and [www.globalcreditportal.com](http://www.globalcreditportal.com) (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at [www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees](http://www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees).